

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, and 15-191

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD, FIFTH,  
TENTH, AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
ADAM C. JED  
PATRICK G. NEMEROFF  
MEGAN BARBERO  
JOSHUA SALZMAN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

GENEVA COLLEGE, PETITIONER

*v.*

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	4
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	4
Statement.....	5
A. The contraceptive-coverage requirement .....	6
B. The accommodation regulations .....	11
C. The present controversy .....	19
Summary of argument .....	25
Argument.....	29
I. The accommodation regulations do not impose a substantial burden cognizable under RFRA.....	32
A. The regulations allow petitioners to opt out of the contraceptive-coverage requirement.....	34
B. Petitioners' objections to the government's independent arrangements with third parties do not establish a substantial burden cognizable under RFRA .....	41
II. The accommodation is the least-restrictive means of furthering the government's compelling interest in providing women with full and equal health coverage.....	53
A. The regulations further the government's compelling interest in ensuring that women receive full and equal health coverage, including contraceptive coverage .....	54
1. The government has a compelling interest in ensuring that women's health coverage includes contraceptive coverage .....	55
2. The Affordable Care Act's provisions governing grandfathered plans and small employers do not undermine the compell- ing nature of the government's interest .....	61
3. The regulatory exemption for houses of worship does not undermine the compell- ing nature of the government's interest .....	67

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The accommodation is the least restrictive means of ensuring that women receive full and equal health coverage, including contraceptive coverage .....	72
1. The government’s interest in securing full and equal health coverage for women requires the provision of contraceptive coverage without financial, administrative, or logistical burdens .....	73
2. Petitioners’ proposals do not qualify as less-restrictive alternatives .....	76
3. Petitioners do not endorse an alternative notice procedure, which is in any event not a valid less-restrictive means .....	86
Conclusion.....	89
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	84
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	81, 84
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	26, 42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 816 (2007) .....	69
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 816 (2004). .....	69
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20, 24, 51
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeh</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	66
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	81
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	29, 31, 79
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 846 (1990) .....	62
<i>Dordt College v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-774 (filed Dec. 15, 2015) .....	24
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	41
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	44
<i>Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1077 (1997) .....	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	41, 66, 79, 81, 88

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grace Schools v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	63
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	45
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	67
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	72
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013) .....	11, 77
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	43
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference &amp; Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	39
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	8
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-775 (filed Dec. 15, 2015).....	24
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	81
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	49, 81
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	80
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	68, 78, 80
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-812 (filed Dec. 18, 2015).....	24, 77, 84, 85
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	67
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....	14, 15, 86, 87
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 791 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24, 39

## VII

Constitution, statutes and regulations	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause).....	32, 41, 44, 72, 81
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 630(b) .....	65
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b).....	27, 62, 65
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a).....	70
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(A) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(A) .....	17
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C)(ii)(II) .....	17
29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(2) .....	17
29 U.S.C. 1185d .....	10
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(A)(i).....	65
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 36B(b)(3).....	82
§ 36B(c)(2)(B).....	82
§ 36B(c)(2)(C).....	82
§ 508(c)(1)(A).....	71
§ 512(b)(12).....	71
§ 3121(w)(1) .....	71
§ 3309(b)(1).....	71
§ 4980D .....	60
§ 4980D(b)(1).....	10
§ 4980H .....	51, 64
§ 4980H(a) .....	11
§ 6033 .....	12

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....	12, 67
§ 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) .....	12, 67
§ 7611 .....	71
§ 9815 .....	60
§ 9815(a)(1) .....	10
§ 9834 .....	10
Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App.	
§ 456(j) (to be codified at 50 U.S.C. 3806(j)) .....	48
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	6
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 300.....	83
42 U.S.C. 300a-4 .....	83
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	6, 38, 64, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a) .....	10, 11, 15, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(1)-(3) .....	7, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(2).....	63, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(3).....	63, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4).....	8, 34, 65, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-22(a) .....	10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(5).....	25, 31, 79, 81, 88, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(1).....	81, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 .....	32, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a) .....	20, 42, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b).....	53, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)(2) .....	20, 54, 2a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-4.....	68, 4a
42 U.S.C. 18011 .....	11, 63, 6a

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 18021(a)(1)(B) .....	82
42 U.S.C. 18031(d)(2)(B)(i) .....	82
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2011):	
§ 20-826(Z).....	12
§ 20-826(AA)(3).....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 733(b)(3) (West Supp. 2016) .....	48
Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.196(e) (McKinney 2011) .....	12
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 19a-580d-9 (2014).....	48
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(16)(A) (2011) .....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 743A.066(4) (2011).....	12
49 Pa. Code § 27.103(b)(2) (2014).....	48
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) .....	10, 11a
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2510.3-16(b) .....	16, 17, 38, 39, 20a
Section 2510.3-16(c) .....	16, 39, 21a
Section 2590.715-1251(g)(1)(i).....	64
Section 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	10, 23a
Section 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(A) .....	14, 27a
Section 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(B) .....	14, 27a
Section 2590.715-2713A(b)(2) .....	17, 18, 35, 27a
Section 2590.715-2713A(b)(3) .....	17, 28a
Section 2590.715-2713A(c)(1).....	14, 29a
Section 2590.715-2713A(d) .....	18, 36, 31a
42 C.F.R. 59.5(a)(8) .....	83
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 46.202(f) .....	19
Section 147.130(a)(1)(iv) .....	10, 34, 34a
Section 147.131(a).....	12, 19, 67, 34a
Section 147.131(b)(1).....	13, 34a
Section 147.131(b)(2)(i).....	13, 35a

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 147.131(b)(2)(ii) .....	13, 35a
Section 147.131(c) .....	15, 37a
Section 147.131(c)(1) .....	40, 37a
Section 147.131(c)(1)(i) .....	14, 15, 37a
Section 147.131(c)(2)(i) .....	38, 38a
Section 147.131(c)(2)(ii) .....	18, 35, 38a
Section 147.131(d) .....	36, 39a
Section 147.140(g) .....	63
Section 156.50(d) .....	17
 Miscellaneous:	
Jonathan M. Bearak et al., <i>Changes in Out-of-Pocket Costs for Hormonal IUDs After Implementation of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 93 <i>Contraception</i> 139 (2016) .....	4
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 26,180 .....	42
p. 26,193 .....	44
p. 26,415 .....	44
155 Cong. Rec. (2009):	
p. 28,841 .....	7, 8
p. 28,843 .....	8
p. 28,844 .....	8
p. 28,869 .....	8
p. 29,070 .....	8, 58
p. 29,302 .....	8
p. 29,307 .....	8
p. 29,768 .....	8
<i>EBSA Form 700</i> , <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/preventiveserviceseligibleorganizationcertificationform.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/preventiveserviceseligibleorganizationcertificationform.pdf</a> (Aug. 2014) .....	14

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
62 Fed. Reg. 8611 (Feb. 25, 1997) .....	19
75 Fed. Reg. 34,541 (June 17, 2010).....	63
76 Fed. Reg. 46,623 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	12, 69, 70, 71
77 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 15, 2012):	
p. 8725 .....	10
p. 8726 .....	13
pp. 8727-8728.....	75
p. 8728 .....	13, 57, 74
77 Fed. Reg. (Mar. 21, 2012):	
p. 16,503 .....	12
p. 16,507 .....	39
78 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 6, 2013):	
p. 8459 .....	72
p. 8461 .....	12
78 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 2013):	
p. 39,872 .....	6, 56, 57, 74
p. 39,874 .....	13, 69, 70
pp. 39,874-39,875 .....	13
pp. 39,875-39,880 .....	15
p. 39,877 .....	16
p. 39,879 .....	40
pp. 39,879-39,880 .....	16, 38, 39
p. 39,878 .....	14, 37
pp. 39,881-39,882 .....	16
p. 39,888 .....	74, 78, 82, 85
p. 39,893 .....	16, 17
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	14
80 Fed. Reg. (July 14, 2015):	
p. 41,323 .....	17, 35, 38, 60, 87, 88
pp. 41,323-41,328 .....	13

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 41,325 .....	12, 67, 69
p. 41,328 .....	39, 40, 75, 78, 82
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	42
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Women and Health Care in the Early Years of the Affordable Care Act</i> (2014) .....	78
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust:	
<i>Employer Health Benefits 2010 Annual Survey     (2010)</i> .....	64
<i>Employer Health Benefits 2015 Annual Survey     (2015)</i> .....	6, 11, 16, 39, 62
Liberty Counsel, <i>Compulsory Vaccinations Threaten Religious Freedom</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.lc.org/Uploads/files/pdf/memo_vaccination.pdf">http://www. lc.org/Uploads/files/pdf/memo_vaccination.pdf</a> .....	80
Jeffrey F. Peipert et al., <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception</i> , 120 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1291 (2012) .....	58
Planned Parenthood, <i>IUD: Where Can I Get an IUD? How Much Does an IUD Cost?</i> , <a href="http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/birth-control/iud-4245.htm">http://www. plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/birth-control/ iud-4245.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 9, 2016) .....	57
Debbie Postlethwaite et al., <i>A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change</i> , 76 <i>Contraception</i> 360 (2007) .....	57
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	42, 43
Laurie Sobel et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>Data Note: Are Nonprofits Requesting an Accommodation for Contraceptive Coverage?</i> (Dec. 2015) .....	19
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge</i> (2008) .....	75

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>U.S. &amp; States, NAICS Sectors, Small Employment Sizes</i> (2012), <a href="http://www2.census.gov/econ/susb/data/2012/us_state_naicssector_small_emplsize_2012.xls">http://www2.census.gov/econ/susb/data/2012/us_state_naicssector_small_emplsize_2012.xls</a> .....	66
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services: <i>Notice of Availability of Separate Payments for Contraceptive Services</i> , <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Forms-Reports-and-Other-Resources/Downloads/cms-10459-enrollee-notice.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Forms-Reports-and-Other-Resources/Downloads/cms-10459-enrollee-notice.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 9, 2016).....	18
<i>Preventive Health Services</i> , <a href="https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits">https://www.healthcare.gov/coverage/preventive-care-benefits</a> (last visited Feb. 9, 2016).....	7
<i>Title X: The National Family Planning Program</i> (May 2014), <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/title-x-national-family-planning-overview.pdf">http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/title-x-national-family-planning-overview.pdf</a> .....	83
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>Form 8274</i> (Aug. 2014), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f8274.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f8274.pdf</a> .....	48
Carol S. Weisman & Cynthia H. Chuang, <i>Making the Most of the Affordable Care Act’s Contraceptive Coverage Mandate for Privately-Insured Women</i> , 24 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> 465 (2014) .....	57
